

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE FARM FLORIDA INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Respondent,

Case No.: SC21-172
L.T. Case No.: 2D19-0130

vs.

JON PARRISH,

Petitioner.

PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE
SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Mark A. Boyle
Gregory L. Evans
BOYLE, LEONARD & ANDERSON, P.A.
9111 West College Pointe Drive
Fort Myers, FL 33919
Telephone: (239) 337-1303
Facsimile: (239) 337-7674

Counsel for Petitioner, Jon Parrish

RECEIVED, 05/23/2022 02:55:24 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT 1

 A. THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE TERM “DISINTERESTED” PERMITS PARRISH TO COMPENSATE HIS PARTY APPOINTED APPRAISER WITH A CONTINGENCY FEE. 1

 B. “NONPARTISAN,” “UNBIASED,” AND “NEUTRAL” PARTY APPOINTED APPRAISERS DO NOT EXIST. 6

 C. *BRANCO* IS NOT APPLICABLE BECAUSE MR. KEYS OWES MR. PARRISH NEITHER A “FIDUCIARY DUTY OF LOYALTY” NOR A “CONFIDENTIAL RELATIONSHIP”. 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Aills v. Boemi</i> , 29 So. 3d 1105 (Fla. 2010).....	11
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., GA</i> , 590 U.S. ---, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	1
<i>City of Miami v. Steckloff</i> , 111 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1959).....	11
<i>Coon v. Nat’l Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford</i> , 126 Misc. 75 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 29, 1925)	9
<i>Donegal Ins. Co. v. Longo</i> , 415 Pa.Super. 628, 610 A.2d 466 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992).....	13
<i>Duest v. Dugger</i> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990).....	11
<i>Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass’n v. Branco</i> , 148 So. 3d 791 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014)	10, 13
<i>Galvis v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 721 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	3, 4
<i>Pagan v. State</i> , 29 So. 3d 938 (Fla. 2009)	11
<i>Penzer v. Transp. Ins. Co.</i> , 29 So. 3d 1000 (Fla. 2010).....	5, 6
<i>Register v. White</i> , 358 N.C. 691 (2004)	4

<i>Rios v. Tri-State Ins. Co.</i> , 714 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	3, 4
<i>Sebo v. Am. Home Assurance Co., Inc.</i> , 208 So. 3d 694 (Fla. 2016).....	11
<i>Security Ins. Co. of Hartford v. Investors Diversified Ltd., Inc.</i> , 407 So. 2d 314 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	4
<i>Terra Nova Ins. Co. v. Fray-Witzer</i> , 449 Mass. 406, 869 N.E.2d 565 (2007)	5

Regulations

Fla. Admin. Code R. 69B-220.201(3) (2015).....	11
Fla. Admin. Code R. 69B-220.201(3)(c) (2015)	12

Other Authorities

Alan Redfern, <i>Dissenting Opinions in Int’l Commerical Arbitration: the Good, the Bad and the Ugly</i> , 2003 Freshfields Lecture, 20 ARB. INT’L 223 (2004)	7
Albert van den Berg, <i>Dissenting Opinions by Party-Appointed Arbitrators in Investment Arbitration</i> , in LOOKING TO THE FUTURE: ESSAYS ON INT’L LAW IN HONOR OF W. MICHAEL REISMAN (2010).....	7
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>READING LAW: INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012).....	2
Sergio Puig & Anton Strezhnev, <i>Affiliation Bias in Arbitration: An Experimental Approach</i> , 46 J. LEGAL STUD. 371 (June 2017)	7, 8, 9
Seth H. Lieberman, <i>Something’s Rotten in the State of Party-Appointed Arbitration: Healing ADR’s Black Eye that is “Nonneutral NEUTRALS”</i> , 5 CARDOZO J. CONFLICT RESOL. 215 (Spring 2004)	7
